
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 31st January 2023 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. June Burns (Chair) 
Cllr. Paula Spencer (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Natasha Carlin 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 

Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Christine Maher 
Cllr. Paula Murphy 

Cllr. Mike Prendergast 
Cllr. Andrew Wilson 
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 

Karen Christie, Healthwatch 
Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 

Advisory Member 
Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Joan McCarthy, Archdiocese 

Cheryl Swainbank, PGR 
 

Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 
Cllr. Greg Myers 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 

Cllr. Leo Evans 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Tony Brough 
LMAL Vacancy 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 

 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, in
[...]
L, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 20TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor June Burns (in the Chair) 

Councillors Danny Burns, Hardman, Lloyd-Johnson, 
Chris Maher, Murphy and Prendergast 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 

Ms. C. Swainbank, Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 

 
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carlin and her 

Substitute Councillor John Kelly; Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – 
Children’s Social Care; and Ms. Joan McCarthy, Archdiocese 
Representative. 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
33. MATERNITY SERVICE BRIEFING  

 

The Committee considered the report and presentation submitted by 
Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside (Sefton). Kate Clark, Executive Medical Director and Dawn 
Meredith, Maternity Services, Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust, 
and Kerrie France, Associate Director of Quality and Safety 

Improvements, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton), attended to 
present information on Maternity Services for women and babies and an 

overview of maternity provision by Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS 
Trust. The presentation outlined the following: 
 

 Maternity Services 

 Geographical area covered by Southport and Ormskirk 

 The areas and population served 

 Population Demographics 2020-21 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 20TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

26 

 Maternity Services offered across the two Hospital sites 

 Activity 2021/22, in terms of booking and deliveries 

 Additional Specialist Clinics 

 Comm
[...]
llowing issues: 
 

 Timescales for MASH enquiries and whether they were being met. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 20TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

28 

 Whether Ofsted would see any improvements to the Children’s 
Services function. 

 The IFD in the MASH. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
36. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Youth Justice Service: 
o Performance 
o Audit Plan 

o Turnaround Programme Funding 
o Community Connectors 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Education Excellence 

 Schools  

 Academisation 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

 Finance 

 
Councillor Roscoe attended the meeting to present her report and to 
respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted. 

 
37. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking to: 

 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2022/23; 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 20TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

29 

 note the progress made in obtaining information relevant to 
considering the possible re-establishment of a Working Group to 

review the topic of Secondary School Performance and Attainment 
Working Group; 

 note that an informal briefing on the Leeds Family Values has taken 

place and to indicate if there are any further informal briefing 
sessions that Members would wish to be arranged during 2022/23; 

 note the outcome of the site visit for Committee Members to meet 
with Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen House, Bootle; 

 note that there were no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 
from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 note the preference for the Committee to continue to meet on a six-

weekly basis during 2023/24 and to seek the views of the 
Committee as to whether it would wish to alternate formal and 

informal meetings during 2023/24. 
 
Appendix A to the report set out the Committee’s Work Programme for 

2022/23. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 
 

 The preference was for the Committee to continue to meet formally 
on a six-weekly basis during 2023/24, rather than to alternate 

between formal and informal meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the 

report, be noted; 
 
(2) progress made in obtaining information relevant to considering the 

possible re-establishment of a Working Group to review the topic of 
Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group, be 

noted; 
 
(3) the fact that an informal briefing session on the Leeds Family 

Values has taken place, be noted; 
 

(4) the outcome of a site visit for Committee Members to meet with 
Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen House, Bootle, be noted; 

 

(5) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, on 

this occasion, be noted; 
 
(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 20TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

30 

 
(7) the preference for the Committee to continue to meet formally on a 

six-weekly basis during 2023/24 be noted, rather than to alternate 
between formal and informal meetings. 

 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 

and Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 7 
November 2022 

Subject: SEND Annual Update 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Children's Social 

Care and Education 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Education 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 

 
The report updates Committee members on the progress made in relation to SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) within the Education Portfolio and with 

reference to the SEND Continuous Improvement Plan. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

(1)  that the SEND Continuous Improvement Board will continue to provide robust 

governance of further developments in this area with oversight provided by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 
(2)  the current position in relation to the SEND Team and the linkages with the 
Education, Health and Care Needs Assessments and compliance 

 
(3)  that the Council will be engaging with the Delivering Better Value Programme 

delivered with the support of the Department for Education and financial advisors in order 
to address the long-term financial sustainability of the High Needs Funding Budget. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Health & Wellbeing Board provides system leadership, keeps the Council’s Cabinet 
informed of progress and if necessary, will escalate concerns.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children's Services and Safeguarding) provided 
additional scrutiny of the delivery of the Improv
[...]
at consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD 

7042/22) and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD 5242/22) have been 
consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



3 
 

Officers from partner organisations contribute towards the work of the Sefton 
Corporate Parenting Board 

 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Laura Knights 

Telephone Number: 07793975865 

Email Address: laura.knights@sefton.gov.uk  

 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report: 
 

Appendix A - Sefton Corporate Parenting Board – Annual Report 2022 
 
Background Papers: 

 
There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
1. Introduction/Background 

 

1.1 The Sefton Corporate Parenting Board – Annual Report 2022 is attached to 
this report and sets out information on the following: 

 

 Purpose of the Sefton Corporate Parenting Board 

 Roles and Responsibilities of the Board 

 Review and Restructure 2021 

 Sefton Corporate Parenting Strategy 

 5 Key Priority Areas 

 Ofsted Inspection of Sefton Children’s Services 21 February to 4 March 2022 

 Children and Young People’s Participation 

 Achievements 

 Sefton Corporate Parenting Board – Terms of Reference 
 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and 
Safeguarding) is requested to comment on the Annual Report and to note it. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:laura.knights@sefton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Sefton Corporate Parenting Board. 

Annual Report 2022 

Report to:  Sefton Children’s Services.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

Report author:  Cllr Mhairi Doyle 

Date or report:   

 

Purpose of the Sefton Corporate Parenting Board  

 

The ter
[...]
and 
families. 

 Improving Tools - Ensuring we have the right tools to enable the workforce to 

deliver good quality services for children and families.  

 Improving Strategic Partnerships - Effective partnership working to enable the 

delivery of common goals and a high quality multi-agency response for children 

and families. 
 

1.2 The draft Improvement Plan also now identifies four key areas that will be 
strengthened through the actions included; -  
 

Corporate Leadership 

Governance & Partnerships 

Practice 

Enablers & Resources 

 
1.3 The draft Improvement Plan now includes milestones and measures for the four 

themes that will be monitored and reported on.   
 

1.4 The Improvement Plan is a live document that will be updated on a regular basis. 

 
1.5 Members of the Committee are asked to consider and comment on the draft 

Improvement Plan. 

 
 

 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



Confidential Working Draft – Not to be shared wider 
 

Children’s Improvement Plan – Phase 2 
 

Foreword  
 

Working together to improve services for children, young people and their families   

Welcome to Phase 2 of our Improvement Plan. 

 

The Four Themes of Improvement  

 

1. Improving Quality 

 

2. Improving Implementation of Learning 

 
Ensuring the right staff are in the right place at the right time to deliver a consistent standard of good 
quality safeguarding services to children and families. 
1.1 The Workforce  
1.2 Practice Standards and Quality Assurance Framework  
1.3 Ofsted Specific Concerns (note actions delivered as part of Phase 1 will be progressed and part of 
embedding Practice Standards and Quality Assurance processes alongside performance monitoring.) 

Using what we know and learn to continuously improve and enhance the services we deliver for children 
and families.  
2.1 Feedback from families, children and young people, staff and partners  
2.2 Internal and external audits  
2.3 Research 

3. Improving Tools 
Ensuring we have the right tools to enable the workforce to deliver good quality services for children and 
families. 
3.1 Technology & IT systems  
3.2 Management and Performance Information  
3.3 Effective, user friendly systems & processes that support the task  
3.4 Corporate Services & Organisational Support – plans, policies and cultural change 

4. Improving Strategic Partnerships 
Effective partnership working to enable the delivery of common goals and a high quality multi-agency 
response for children and families.  
4.1 Corporate Parenting  
4.2 Local Safeguarding Partnership  
4.3 Corporate Services  
4.4 Strategic Commissioning  
4.5 Schools and settings 
4.6 SLIP arrangements  

 

In addition to the themes of improvement each activity is colour coded to demonstrate strengthening of  

 

 Strengthening  

 Corporate Leadership 

 Governance & Partnerships 

 Practice 

 Enablers & Resources 

 

 
 

Progress Key 

RAG Rating  Progress Status 

 Action complete 

 Action not yet completed, but on track and will be completed to milestone  

 Activity progressing with some issues but realistic plans in place to recover  

 Action not on track, risk to implementation 
 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 7



Confidential Working Draft – Not to be shared wider 
 

  

Priority 1 – Improving Quality  
  

Our overall aim for this priority area: Ensuring the right staff are in the right place at the right time to deliver a consistent standard of good quality safeguarding services to children and families.  

 How we plan to improve this area of significant weakness – building on the work of phase 1 we will  

The Outcomes 
We Are Aiming 
For 

Action 
Ref 

Objective  The Actions We Are 

Taking 
 

How we will know it has worked  Responsibl
e Lead 
Officer(s) 

Strengthening  RAG 
Rating  

Milestones Output/ Impact   

1.1 A skilled, 
professional, 

competent 
workforce with 
adequate 

capacity to 
deliver high 

quality service to 
our Children and 
Young People.  

 
Enabling a 
[...]
ine management of the 

Education Coordinators.  

The electronic education plans (EPEPs) system was launched in Autumn 2022. 

Training was given to all partners and support for Designated Teachers, Social 

Workers and Team Managers in the production of quality PEPs continues. 

A Virtual School Peer Review was carried out in October, with many positives 

identified and some clear advice and support for future planning which has been 

incorporated into the action plan. 

Academisation 

Meols Cop High School and Bedford Primary School have started the due diligence 

process to move to Southport Learning Trust and the proposed date is 1st April 2023. 

Savio High School moved to the Pope Francis Catholic Multi Academy trust on 1st 

January 2023. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s 

Services and 
Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2023 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 

Education 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year 2022/23; 

 to give consideration to any further informal briefing sessions that Members 

would wish to be arranged during 2022/23; 

 note that there are no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest 
Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 
 

Recommendations: 

 
That: 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 
noted, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 

 
(2) the Committee be requested to give consideration to any further informa

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

31 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor June Burns (in the Chair) 

Councillor Spencer (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Danny Burns, Carlin, Hardman, Lloyd-

Johnson, McKee, Murphy and Prendergast 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 
Ms. C. Swainbank, Parent Governor Representative 

Councillor Doyle – Cabinet Member – Children’s 
Social Care 
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 

Councillor Lynne Thompson 
10 members of the public 

 
 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Ms. Joan McCarthy, 

Archdiocese Representative. 
 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2022, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
41. ATTENDANCE OF PAUL BOYCE, IMPROVEMENT BOARD  

 CHAIR  

 
Further to Minute No. 34 (3) of 20 December 2022, Paul Boyce, the 

independent Improvement Board Chair, attended the meeting and outlined 
his experience in the Children’s Services field; interventions taken by the 

Department for Education for delivering improvements, following the 
Inadequate inspection grading by Ofsted, and possible future interventions 
in the event that improvements were not sufficient; the appointment of the 

Children’s Services Commissioner for Sefton; the role and responsibilities 
of the Improvement Board Chair; the reporting mechanisms and 

timescales undertaken by him to report to the Secretary of State for 
Education on Sefton’s performance in Children’s Services; the role of the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

32 

Improvement Board in Sefton; oversight of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Programme; and issues perceived regarding the requirement 

of the Committee for transparency and good quality information from 
Council Officers. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 The re-structuring of the Improvement Board. 

 Access by Members of the Committee to the Minutes of the 

Improvement Board and comparable information. 

 Reasons why the Minutes of the Improvement Board were not 

made available to the Committee. 

 Assurances were sought that comparable information was provided 

to both the Improvement Board and the Committee. 

 Options and advice as to next steps to be taken. 

 The possibility of the Committee receiving feedback from the 

Improvement Board. 

 The timescale and process for interventions following the 

Inadequate grading. 

 Whether the Improvement Plan provided sufficient assurances for 

the Committee. 

 The importance of a healthy culture to drive improvement. 

 
Mr. Boyce stressed the importance of safeguarding children in Sefton; that 
his responsibility was to the Secretary of State for Education; the role of 

the Committee in exhibiting political leadership; and that assurances on 
the quality of social work practice and the role of partners could be sought. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the information provided be noted. 
 
42. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND)  
 ANNUAL UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education that updated the Committee on the 

progress made in relation to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) within the Education Portfolio and with reference to the SEND 
Continuous Improvement Plan. The report set out the background to the 

matter; issues regarding the SEND Team and Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHC Plans), together with actions taken to address those issues; 

Sefton’s High Needs Funding/Budget position 2022/23; delivering the 
Better Values Programme; the new Ofsted Local Area SEND Inspection 
Framework; and monitoring and review of the SEND Improvement Plan. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

33 

 Difficulties faced by schools in terms of producing effective EHC 
Plans and the impact on parents/carers. 

 Support provided to mainstream schools and their levels of 
inclusivity. 

 Resources provided to mainstream schools to assist in 

accommodating pupils with SEND. 

 Concerns regarding the difficulties associated with compliance of 

statutory timescales to complete an EHC assessment and produce 
a final EHC Plan, due to increasing levels of demand and capacity 

issues affecting the SEND Team. 

 Reasons for increasing levels of demand. 

 Costs associated with home-school transport arrangements. 

 Issues associated with parental preference of particular schools and 
sufficient resources required by those schools. 

 The appeals process where parental preference was unable to be 
met. Figures could be obtained. 

 The length of time currently associated with completion of EHC 
assessments and the production of a final EHC Plan. 

 Issues associated with EHC assessments and the production of 
EHC Plans had been on-going for some considerable time. 

 Funding, support and training provided to mainstream schools in 

relation to SEND. 

 Measuring outcomes of children with SEND who attended 

mainstream schools and comparisons with other local authorities. 

 An update report on progress regarding compliance with statutory 

timescales to complete an EHC assessment and produce a final 
EHC Plan was requested for the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) it be noted that the SEND Continuous Improvement Board will 
continue to provide robust governance of further developments in 
this area with oversight provided by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board; 
 

(2) the current position in relation to the SEND Team and the linkages 
with the Education, Health and Care Needs Assessments and 
compliance, be noted; 

 
(3) the fact that the Council will be engaging with the Delivering Better 

Value Programme delivered with the support of the Department for 
Education and financial advisors in order to address the long-term 
financial sustainability of the High Needs Funding Budget, be noted; 

and  
 

(4) the Assistant Director Education be requested to submit an update 
report to the next meeting of the Committee on 6 March 2023, on 
progress regarding compliance with statutory timescales to 

complete Education, Health and Care (EHC) assessments and to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

34 

produce a final EHC Plan, to include figures for the appeals process 
where parental preferences were unable to be met. 

 
43. SEFTON CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – ANNUAL  
 REPORT 2022  

 
Further to Minute No. 20 of 28 September 2021, the Committee 

considered the report of the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
presenting the Annual Report of the Sefton Corporate Parenting Board for 
2022. The Sefton Corporate Parenting Board - Annual Report 2022 was 

attached to the report and set out information on the following: 
 

 Purpose of the Sefton Corporate Parenting Board 

 Roles and Responsibilities of the Board 

 Review and Restructure 2021 

 Sefton Corporate Parenting Strategy 

 Five Key Priority Areas 

 Ofsted Inspection of Sefton Children’s Services 21 February to 4 
March 2022 

 Children and Young People’s Participation 

 Achievements 

 Sefton Corporate Parenting Board – Terms of Reference 
 

The Committee was requested to comment on the Annual Report and to 
note it. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
44. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME PHASE  

 2  

 

Further to Minute No. 34 (2) of 20 December 2022, the Committee 
considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education that presented the draft of the Improvement Plan for Phase 

2. The Draft Improvement Plan Phase 2 was attached to the report and 
would continue to be comprised of the four themes of improvement, 

namely: 
 

 Quality - Ensuring the right staff are in the right place at the right 

time to deliver a consistent standard of good quality safeguarding 
services to children and families. 

 Improving Implementation of Learning - Using what we know and 
learn to continuously improve and enhance the services we deliver 

for children and families. 

 Improving Tools - Ensuring we have the right tools to enable the 
workforce to deliver good quality services for children and families. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

35 

 Improving Strategic Partnerships - Effective partnership working to 
enable the delivery of common goals and a high-quality multi-

agency response for children and families. 
 
The report indicated that the draft Improvement Plan also now identified 

four key areas that would be strengthened through the actions included, 
namely: 

 

 Corporate Leadership 

 Governance and Partnerships 

 Practice 

 Enablers and Resources 

 
The report also indicated that the draft Improvement Plan now included 

milestones and measures for the four themes that would be monitored and 
reported on; that the Improvement Plan was a live document that would be 
updated on a regular basis; and requested Committee Members to 

consider and comment on the draft Improvement Plan. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 
 

 Recruitment and retention of staff. 

 Feedback on the draft Improvement Plan and future reporting on 

Quality Assurance and Practice Performance. Quality Assurance 
was regularly reported to the Improvement Board and could be 

submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 Assurances were sought regarding oversight of Council activities 

and Practice Performance. This had not yet been submitted to the 
Improvement Board and could be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

 The use of milestones, measures and Key Performance Indicators. 
It was considered useful for the Committee to receive actual figures 

for comparisons with “before and after”. Milestones and measures 
were already included within the draft Improvement Plan, for the 
four themes. 

 The quality of information provided to Members and adequate 
training. It was anticipated that bespoke training would be provided 

to Committee Members. 

 Members’ enquiries could be raised with the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education and responses shared with all 
Committee Members. 

 Disappointment was expressed regarding the lack of an adequate 

response to Member’s previous requests for receipt of the Minutes 
of the Improvement Board, together with a request for more 

transparency in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report and draft Improvement Plan be noted; and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

36 

 
(2) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 

requested to submit reports on Quality Assurance and Practice 
Performance to the next meeting of the Committee on 6 March 
2023. 

 
45. RECRUITMENT AND SUPPORT FOR NEWLY QUALIFIED  

 SOCIAL WORKERS  

 
Further to Minute No. 8 (2) of 5 July 2022, the Committee considered the 

report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education 
that set out Sefton’s response to the recruitment and support for newly 

qualified social workers (NQSW’s). The report detailed the difficulties that 
existed on a national and local level and the impact on the local authority, 
the newly qualified social worker and most importantly, the families that 

the Council worked with. 
 

The report detailed Sefton’s response, outlined progress of the new Social 
Work Academy and set out the Academy working model and the impact it 
was hoped would be achieved, together with some of the early signs of 

impact. The report concluded that the Academy could continue to support 
Sefton’s Children Services and the wider Council. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 How the Academy could support social workers from overseas as 

part of the induction process; different methods of support and a 
dedicated member of staff for cultural transitions. 

 Other methods used to identify additional support, such as the 

annual staff survey and regular dialogue. 

 The anticipated timescale for agency workers to remain in place. 

 Difficulties associated with the retention of social workers, which 
was an issue for every local authority. 

 The anticipated timescale for the Academy to remain in place, 
funding and the number of social workers expected to pass through 
the process. 

 Work undertaken to ensure safe and secure accommodation for 
social workers from overseas. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
46. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 

whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

37 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Children’s Services 

 Youth Justice Services 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 

Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Inclusion Workshop 

 Exclusions 

 Attendance 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

 School Improvement 

 Early Years 

 Virtual School 

 Academisation 
 

Councillors Roscoe and Doyle attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 
the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education, be noted. 

 
47. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking to:  

 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 give consideration to any further informal briefing sessions that 

Members would wish to be arranged during 2022/23; 

 note that there were no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 
from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; and 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Since the agenda for the meeting was published, a further Key Decision 

Forward Plan had been produced and the Committee was invited to 
identify any items for pre-scrutiny, as set out at Appendix B. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2023 
 

38 

 
(2) further to Minutes numbered 42 (4) and 44 (2) above, the following 

items be added to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23: 
 

(a) the Assistant Director Education be requested to submit an 

update report to the next meeting of the Committee on 6 
March 2023, on progress regarding compliance with 

statutory timescales to complete Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) assessments and to produce a final EHC Plan, to 
include figures for the appeals process where parental 

preferences were unable to be met; and 
 

(b) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 
Education be requested to submit reports on Quality 
Assurance and Practice Performance to the next meeting of 

the Committee on 6 March 2023; 
 

(3) the informal briefing sessions held to date be noted; 
 
(4) the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 March – 30 June 

2023, be noted; and 
 
(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

 
 


